
 

 

June 18, 2010 

TO:   Members of the MAG Transit Committee 

FROM:  Eileen Yazzie, Transportation Programming Manager – MAG 

SUBJECT: REVISED - FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2010 PROGRAM OF PROJECTS FOR 5307, 5309 
FTA FUNDS, AND STP-FLEX 

 

On May 13, 2010, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) published the FY2010 
apportionments, Allocations, and Program Information.  The FFY 2010 apportionment for 5307 
Urbanized Area funds is $49,837,007 for the Phoenix-Mesa UZA, and $1,000,309 for the 
Avondale UZA.  The total amount of projects programmed for 2010 in the current 2008-2012 
MAG TIP with 5307 funds for the Phoenix-Mesa UZA is $49,575,696 and $1,049,778 for the 
Avondale UZA.  The FFY2010 apportionment for 5309 Fixed Guideway Modernization (FGM) is 
$3,648,847 for the Phoenix-Mesa UZA.  The total amount of projects programmed for 2010 in 
the current 2008-2012 MAG TIP with 5309-FGM funds for the Phoenix-Mesa UZA is $4,185,473.   

On June 14, 2010, ADOT sent a letter to Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) asking to flex 
$3,333,533 of STP to the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) to be used in the MAG region.  
The total amount of projects programmed for 2010 with STP-Flex is $1,021,450.  There is 
$2,312,083 that needs to be programmed. 

Adjustments will need to be made for projects programmed with 5307, 5309-FGM, and STP-flex 
in 2010 to complete the 2010 Program of Projects for the MAG region to move forward with 
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) grant requests.  These actions will also affect the projects 
programmed in the DRAFT 2011-2015 MAG TIP.   

Please see the attached tables that show the suggested changes as explained below.  The 
projects that are affected are highlighted and bolded in the tables.  

 

 



2010 Program of Projects 5307 Avondale UZA 

The FFY 2010 apportionment for 5307 Urbanized Area funds is $ $1,000,309 for the Avondale 
UZA and the amount of project programmed for 2010 in the current 2008-2012 MAG TIP with is 
$1,049,778.  The project costs for AVN10-901T need to be lowered to meet the allocation. 

 2010 Program of Projects 5309 – Fixed Guideway Modernization (FGM) 

The FFY2010 apportionment for 5309 Fixed Guideway Modernization (FGM) is $3,648,847 and 
total amount of projects programmed for 2010 in the current 2008-2012 MAG TIP is 
$4,185,473.   It is suggested to lower the 5309 funding for GLN11-809TA, Glendale, Bell/101 – 
Acquire ROW for park and ride based on the Regional Priorities that RPTA has used in the past 
(Please see Appendix) by $536,626 to meet the apportionment.  And then program the balance 
of funds needed for the project with the available STP-flex funds in 2010.  

2010 Program of Projects STP-Flex 

The amount of STP-flex made available to the MAG region to program is $3,333,533.  There is 
one project programmed in 2010 in the amount $1,021,450, which leaves a balance of 
$2,312,083 to be programmed.  Prior to March 2010, project VMT10-665T was programmed at 
$1,390,490 for a purchase of 45 vanpools.  At the March committee, the project was split into 
two projects, one with 5307 and one with STP-flex to meet the anticipated reduced STP-flex 
funds.  It is suggested that the project go back to the original one project request for 45 
vanpools with STP-flex.  This frees up $369,040 of 5307 funds.  It is suggested make the 
Glendale – Bell/101 park-and-ride ROW project whole in 2010 with $536,626.  It is also 
suggested to split one of the RTPA lead bus acquisition projects, TMP10-605T, and receive 
funding from 5307 and STP-Flex: $12,708,582 with 5307 and the remaining balance of STP-flex, 
$1,406,418.  This will then free up $1,406,418 in 5307 to be moved to preventative 
maintenance. 

2010 Program of Projects 5307 Phoenix-Mesa UZA 

As noted in the first paragraph, the FFY 2010 apportionment for 5307-Phx/Mesa UZA is 
$49,837,007 and the total amount of projects programmed for 2010 in the current 2008-2012 
MAG TIP is $49,575,696; this leaves a balance of $261,311.  Programming steps: 

1. The region needs to adjust the federal required 1% enhancement project (PHX-901TB) 
down from $507,532 to $498,370 to match the 1% of the allocation; this leaves a 
balance of $9,162. 

2. The new balance of funds to be programmed after Step 1: $270,473. 



3. Delete project VMT10-665TB and program the need with STP-flex, this frees up 
$369,040. 

4. The new balance of funds to be programmed after Step 3: $639,513. 
5. Program project TMP10-605T with $1,314,158 of STP-flex to free up the same amount in 

5307. 
6. The new balance of funds to be programmed after Step 5: $1,953,671. 
7. There is a regional/MAG preventative maintenance project, MAG10-901T in the amount 

of $2,074,797. It is suggested to program the preventative maintenance regional funds 
$2,074,797 AND the balance of funds $1,953,671 totaling: $4,028,468 to the current 
operators that have preventative maintenance projects programmed at the current 
allocations.  Please see the Table below that explains this allocation. 
 

Current Transit Operators - Preventative Maintenance 

Operator 
Current 
Amount 

Programmed 
% amount 

Projected Increase from 
Regional 5307 Preventative 

Maintenance to 
$4,028,468 

New 5307 Amount 
for Preventative 

Maintenance 

Glendale $120,108  1.87% $75,384  $195,492  

Peoria $40,528  0.63% $25,437  $65,965  

Phoenix $5,356,220  83.45% $3,361,737  $8,717,957  

Surprise $5,368  0.08% $3,369  $8,737  

Tempe $179,510  2.80% $112,666  $292,176  

Valley Metro/RPTA $716,782  11.17% $449,876  $1,166,658  

TOTAL $6,418,516  100.00% $4,028,468  $10,446,984  
 

This item is on the agenda for action.  It is requested for possible action to recommend 
approval to amend and modify the 2008-2012 MAG TIP for projects to be funded with 5307, 
5309-FGM, and STP-flex funds in 2010 for the 2010 Program of Projects. 

Please feel free to contact me at 602.254.6300 or eyazzie@mag.maricopa.gov with questions or 
comments. 

 

mailto:eyazzie@mag.maricopa.gov�

